COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

THIS COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT is made and entered into this 9th day of January 2024, by and between the CITY OF OGDEN, and WEBER COUNTY, a body corporate, politic, and political subdivision of the State of Utah, hereinafter referred to as "County."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Ogden City collects waste from various sites in Ogden City, within Weber County, that require disposal; and

WHEREAS, Ogden City wants to utilize County's landfill site to dispose of such waste; and

WHEREAS, Ogden City intends to reimburse County for disposal fees under this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, this agreement is made to set out the terms and conditions where such disposal will take place;

NOW, THEREFORE, It is agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

- 1. County will allow Ogden City to dump waste collected by Streets Operations as needed. This Agreement shall cover only those items that the County is licensed to dispose of.
 - A. County shall accept and dispose of acceptable waste material delivered by Ogden City to County's landfill site located at 10485 West 900 South, Ogden, UT, 84404. County's Landfill is a Class VI landfill and County and its operations at such site shall conform to and be governed by:
 - (1) The requirements for a Class VI landfill as outlined in the Utah Solid Waste Permitting and Management Rules (R315-301 through 320) of the Utah Administrative Code and the Utah Solid and Hazardous Waste Act;
 - (2) Clarifications and guidance regarding such waste management rules obtained from the Utah Department of Environmental Quality or its Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste.
 - B. Prohibited wastes shall be segregated and sent back with Ogden City's trucks, or the entire load may be deemed unacceptable and rejected by County. For rejected loads, a "Rejected Waste Shipment Form" shall be completed by County's management personnel and provided to Ogden City Streets at the address in paragraph 2, and to the Weber/Morgan Health Department.
 - C. Ogden City Streets shall deliver its waste to County's landfill site. Upon arrival of Ogden City's delivery vehicle at the Landfill, County's Landfill personnel shall clearly direct Ogden City's driver to the appropriate place to unload. Ogden City shall unload each delivery at the place directed by County's personnel.
 - D. Deliveries of waste shall be made during County's normal business hours for County's landfill site.

- 2. County's Landfill Operator (Moulding and Sons) will send an invoice monthly to Ogden City Streets Office, located at 133 W 29th Street, Ogden, Utah 84401, at which time Ogden City will process payment to be sent to County's Landfill Operator (Moulding and Sons).
- 3. This Agreement will be terminated December 27, 2026, unless the parties hereto agree to extend it by written amendment prior to its expiration.
- 4. The fees for waste transported and accepted at County's Landfill shall be as specified in Attachment A which is incorporated into this Agreement and made a part hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

Ogden City CAO
By
Mara Brown, CAO
Attest:
Tracy Hansen
Ogden City Recorder
Board of County Commissioners of Weber County
By
James H. "Jim" Harvey, Chair
Attest:
Ricky Hatch, CPA
Weber County Clerk/Auditor

Attachment A

Weber County Landfill Pricing For Disposal of Construction and Demolition Waste

Waste Listed in Section 1. A. of This Agreement	Current Fee As Listed In
	Weber County Fee
	Schedule (Title 16
	Chapter 16-2-9)

Physical Address of Landfill Facility: 10485 West 900 South, Ogden UT 84404

Regular Business Hours:

Monday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Tuesday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Wednesday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Thursday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Friday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Saturday	7:30 a.m 5:00 p.m.
Sunday	Appointment Only

Holidays observed and will be closed: New Year's Day, Memorial Day, 4th of July, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day.